## Regulations under the Crown Lands Act

I, JOHN ARMSTRONG ENGLAND, the Administrator of the Northern Territory of Australia, acting with the advice of the Executive Council, hereby make the following Regulation under the *Crown Lands Act.* 

Dated this first day of December, 1978.

J. A. ENGLAND Administrator

## AMENDMENT OF THE CROWN LANDS REGULATIONS

The Crown Lands Regulations are amended by adding at the end thereof the following regulation:

Prescribed statutory public authority "116. The Northern Territory Electricity Commission established under the *Electricity Commission Act* is a statutory public authority for the purposes of section 36D of the *Crown Lands Act*.".

\*Notified in the Northern Territory Government Gazette on 15 December, 1978.